

No. 08-1457

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW PROCESS STEEL, L.P., PETITIONER

*v.*

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

RONALD MEISBURG  
*General Counsel*

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*

LINDA DREEBEN  
*Deputy Associate General  
Counsel*

DAVID HABENSTREIT  
*Assistant General Counsel*

RUTH E. BURDICK  
*Attorney  
National Labor Relations  
Board  
Washington, D.C. 20570*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	11
Argument:	
Congress authorized the NLRB to operate with a two-member quorum of a three-member group to which the Board previously delegated its full powers . . .	13
A. The plain language of Section 3(b) demonstrates that the Board can operate in these circumstances . . . . .	14
B. The history of the Wagner Act and the legislative history of the Taft-Hartley Act confirm that Section 3(b)'s two-member group quorum requirement operates as an exception to the three-member Board quorum requirement . . . . .	23
C. Congress's decision to permit the Board to delegate its authority to a three-member group that may take action with a two-member quorum is consistent with background principles governing the operation of government agencies . . . . .	27
D. The Board's determination is entitled to deference . . . . .	32
E. The policy arguments petitioner and its amici advance in support of their view are incorrect and irrelevant . . . . .	35
Conclusion . . . . .	41
Appendix A — Quorum requirements (Mar. 4, 2003) . . . . .	1a
Appendix B — Statutory provisions involved . . . . .	10a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Directional Boring, Inc.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 21, 2008 WL 4490058 (Sept. 30, 2008), application for enforcement pending, No. 09-1194 (8th Cir. filed Jan. 26, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Assure Competitive Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 629 F.2d 467 (7th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1124 (1981) . . . . .	29, 36
<i>Bentonite Performance Minerals, LLC</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 75, 2008 WL 5427720 (Dec. 31, 2008), petition for review pending, No. 09-60034 (5th Cir. argued Feb. 1, 2010) . . . . .	7
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) . . . . .	32
<i>Bricklayers, Local No. 5-N.J.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 168 (2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Cable Car Advertisers, Inc.</i> , 336 N.L.R.B. 927 (2001), enforced, 53 Fed. Appx. 467 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	32
<i>de Vera v. Blaz</i> , 851 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	20
<i>Donovan v. National Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	28
<i>Donovan v. Spadea</i> , 757 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	28
<i>Eagle Ray Elec.</i> , 354 N.L.R.B. No. 27, 2009 WL 1569255 (May 29, 2009), petition for review pending, No. 09-1164 (D.C. Cir. filed June 12, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Ethan Michael, Inc. v. Union Twp.</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 43 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Extencicare Homes, Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 905 (2005) . . . . .	5
<i>Falcon Trading Group, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 102 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	31
<i>FTC v. Flotill Prods., Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953) . . . . .	2
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 991 (1988), enforced, 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	21
<i>G.H. Bass Caribbean, Inc.</i> , 306 N.L.R.B. 823 (1992) . . . .	39
<i>Hartford Head Start Agency, Inc.</i> , 354 N.L.R.B. No. 15, 2009 WL 1311466 (Apr. 30, 2009), applica- tion for enforcement pending, No. 09-1741 (6th Cir. filed June 8, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Hibbs v. Wynn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . .	14
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Laborers Int’l Union, Local Union 578</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 1005 (2008), petition for review pending, No. 08-9564 (10th Cir. argued Sept. 23, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union, Local Union No. 169</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 33 (2008), enforced, 337 Fed. Appx. 646 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) . . . .	23
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-377 (filed Sept. 29, 2009) . . . . .	11, 15, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Local 17B of the Graphic Commc'ns Conference</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 4, 2008 WL 4490042 (Sept. 12, 2008) .....	7
<i>Local 155, Int'l Union, UAW</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 1122 (2008) .....	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 1202 (1997) ...	21
<i>Michigan Dep't of Transp. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939) .....	2
<i>Narricot Indus., L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Nicholson v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1056 (1984) .....	20, 31
<i>Northeastern Land Servs. Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-213 (filed Aug. 18, 2009) .....	11, 17
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 243 (2005) .....	21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	16
<i>Photo-Sonics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 426 (2005), enforced, 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009) .....	28
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	39
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 268 (2008), petition for review pending, No. 08-1148 (D.C. Cir. argued Apr. 16, 2009) .....	7
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	39

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saigon Gourmet Rest., Inc.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 110, 2009 WL 616703 (Mar. 9, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Siemens Bldg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 1108 (2005) . . .	39
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	33
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. No. 106, 2008 WL 2962651 (July 18, 2008), enforced, 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-213 (filed Aug. 18, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-213 (filed Aug. 18, 2009) . . . . .	11, 23, 32, 34
<i>Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 35 N.L.R.B. 621 (1941), set aside <i>sub nom. Southern Ass’n of Bell Tel. Employees v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1942), rev’d <i>sub nom. NLRB v. Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 50 (1943) . . . . .	24
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 590 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	11, 32
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) . . . . .	36
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 4</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 47, 2008 WL 4774553 (Oct. 31, 2008), application for enforcement pending, No. 09-70922 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 30, 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Wyder</i> , 674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1125 (1982) . . . . .	28
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr.</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 1089 (2008), petition for review pending, No. 08-1307 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 19, 2008) . . . . .	7
<i>Wisconsin Bell, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 62 (2005) . . . . .	21

## VIII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, §§ 4-5, 48 Stat. 1066 .....	30
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-314, § 202(a), 122 Stat. 3039 .....	30
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 823(c) .....	29
Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552b .....	38
Higher Education Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 110-315, § 497, 122 Stat. 3328 (to be codified at 20 U.S.C. 1099c-1(b)(8) (Supp. II 2008)) .....	18
Labor Relations Management Act, 1947, ch. 120, sec. 101, 61 Stat. 136:	
§ 3(a), 61 Stat. 139 .....	3, 25
§ 3(b), 61 Stat. 139 .....	4, 25
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 153 .....	2, 10a
29 U.S.C. 153(a) (§ 3(a)) .....	3, 4
29 U.S.C. 153(b) (Supp. I 1935) (§ 3(b), 49 Stat. 451) .....	3, 4, 24
29 U.S.C. 153(b) (§ 3(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 153(d) (§ 3(d)) .....	5
29 U.S.C. 154 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 158 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1) (§ 8(a)(1)) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(5) (§ 8(a)(5)) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 159 .....	2
29 U.S.C. 160 .....	2



IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 160(e) (§ 10(e)) . . . . .	6
29 U.S.C. 160(f) (§ 10(f)) . . . . .	6
29 U.S.C. 160(j) (§ 10(j)) . . . . .	6
Transportation Act of 1940, ch. 722, § 12, 54 Stat.	
913-914 . . . . .	31
2 U.S.C. 437c(c) . . . . .	30
15 U.S.C. 2053 . . . . .	30
18 U.S.C. 208 . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. 4954(a) . . . . .	18
5 C.F.R. 2635.101 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	21
16 C.F.R. 4.14(b) . . . . .	32
17 C.F.R. 200.41 . . . . .	31
Proclamation No. 4064, 85 Stat. 916 . . . . .	18
 Miscellaneous:	
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Established by     Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent     Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000) . . . . .	21
93 Cong. Rec. 7525 (1947) . . . . .	26
155 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S7332 (daily ed. July 9, 2009) . . . . .	6
p. S14141 (daily ed. Dec. 24, 2009) . . . . .	6
156 Cong. Rec. S59 (daily ed. Jan. 20, 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2006) . . . . .	28
H.R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) . . . . .	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess (1947) . . . . .	25

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) . . . . .	24
Susan J. McGolrick:	
<i>Board’s Case Inventory Not Ballooning Despite     Three Vacancies Since December 2007,</i> Daily Labor Rep. (BNA) No. 122 at A-9 (June 25, 2008) . . . . .	40
<i>Two-Member NLRB Continues Past Two-Year     Point, Will Get Supreme Court Review,</i> Daily Labor Rep. (BNA) No. 10 at S-11 (Jan. 19. 2010) . . . . .	40
<i>Unprecedented Board Action Allows Just Two     Members to Issue Decisions,</i> Daily Labor Rep. (BNA) No. 166 at A-1 (Aug. 29, 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>“We’re Poised for Changes” in Labor Law, Chair-     man Liebman Says at ABA Conference,</i> Daily Labor Rep. (BNA) No. 216 at C-3 (Nov. 12, 2009) . . . . .	6
National Labor Relations Board:	
<i>Board Members Since 1935</i> (visited Feb. 1, 2010) < <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/about_us/overview/board/board_members_since_1935.aspx">http://www.nlr.gov/about_us/overview/     board/board_members_since_1935.aspx</a> > . . . . .	5, 24
<i>Legislative History of the Labor Management     Relations Act, 1947</i> (1948) . . . . .	24, 25, 34, 37
<i>Press Release No. R-2653, Labor Board Tempo-     rarily Delegates Litigation Authority to Gen-     eral Counsel; Will Issue Decisions with Two     Members After Members Kirsanow and Walsh     Depart</i> (Dec. 28, 2007) < <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/shared_files/Press%20Releases/2007/R-2653.pdf">http://www.nlr.gov/     shared_files/Press%20Releases/2007/R-2653.     pdf</a> > . . . . .	6

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Second Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1937 (1938)</i> . . . . .	3
<i>Seventh Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1942 (1943)</i> . . . . .	3
<i>Sixth Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1941 (1942)</i> . . . . .	3
<i>Thirteenth Annual Report of the National Labor Relations Board for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1948 (1949)</i> . . . . .	4
<i>1988 Oversight Hearing on the National Labor Relations Board: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov't Operations, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i> . . . . .	4
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Quorum Requirements</i> , 2003 WL 24166831 (Mar. 4, 2003) . . . . .	4, 1a
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>Robert's Rules of Order</i> (1970) . . . . .	36
S. 1126, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) . . . . .	25
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) . . . . .	25, 34, 37
Staff of J. Comm. on Labor-Management Relations, 80th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Labor-Management Relations</i> (Comm. Print 1948) . . . . .	4
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1945) . . . . .	16, 19
